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Entered: February 6th, 2020
Signed: February 5th, 2020

SO ORDERED
ROBERT A. GORDON
U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION
In re: (
Capital Teas, Inc. ( Case No.:17-19426-RAG
Debtor(s) ( (Chapter 7)

( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( (

ORDER GRANTING
MOTION FOR ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE, SETTING
BAR DATE, AND ALLOWING DISTRIBUTION OF §366 UTILITY DEPOSIT

Upon consideration of the Trustee's Motion for Order Establishing Procedure,
Setting Bar Date, and Allowing Distribution of §366 Ultility Deposit (the “Motion”), and
WHEREAS, in connection with its operations the Debtor obtained services for
electricity, gas, telephone, water, sewer, trash, cable and internet (collectively, the
"Utility Services") from a large number of utility providers (the "Utility Providers");
WHEREAS, during the pendency of the Chapter 11 case the Debtor filed
motions pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 366 for entry of Interim and Final Orders prohibiting
Utility Providers from altering, refusing or discontinuing Utility Services and providing
adequate assurance of payment for future services. The Interim Order was entered on
July 25, 2017 [P. 50] and the Final Order was entered on August 1, 2017 [P. 61];
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Orders the Debtor established a $15,000 Utility

Deposit to provide Utility Providers with adequate assurance of payment for postpetition
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Utility Services, and these funds are currently held by the Chapter 7 Trustee (the "Utility
Deposit");
WHEREAS, the utility deposit is alleged to be insufficient to cover the claims of
all Utility Providers; and
WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish a procedure to allow for the pro rata
allowance and payment of such claims, and
for good cause shown, it is by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of
Maryland —
ORDERED, that the Motion is granted; and it is
FURTHER ORDERED, that:
A. Within 7 days of the entry of this Order, the Trustee shall serve a copy of
this Order on all Utility Providers that were served with the original Final
Order, as well as all Utility Providers that previously filed general proofs of
claim with the Court. The Trustee shall promptly certify service to the
Court.
B. The Deadline (the "UPC Bar Date") for Utility Provider's to file a Claim to
participate in the Utility Deposit is sixty (60) days after entry of this Order.
C. Claims shall be filed using the Utility Provider's Claim Form (the "UPC
Form") attached hereto as Exhibit A. The completed UPC Form shall be

accompanied by a summary of charges for the postpetition period. If the

Trustee requests backup documentation, such documentation must be
provided within thirty days of the request or the claim will be disallowed.
The completed UPC form must contain contact information for the person
completing the form, including name, title, mailing address, telephone
number and email address.

D. In the event a surplus remains after the payment of all claims, the surplus
will be returned to the general estate.

E. All claims must be delivered to the Trustee — NOT FILED, WITH THE
COURT - by the UPC Bar Date. Claims may be delivered by fax [410-
580-0700], mail [PO Box 32308, Baltimore, MD 21282], or email
[Zvi@CapitalTeas.com].

F. Any claim not actually received by the Trustee by the UPC Bar Date will

not be eligible to participate in the Distribution.
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G. Once the UPC Bar Date has passed and all Claims are verified and
tabulated, the Trustee shall allocate the Utility Deposit, pro rata, amongst
all of the participating Utility Providers and make an appropriate
distribution.

Suggested Distribution List:

Zvi Guttman, Esq.

The Law Offices of Zvi Guttman, P.A.
Post Office Box 32308

Baltimore, Maryland 21282

Office of the U.S. Trustee
101 W. Lombard Street, Suite 2625
Baltimore, MD 21201

Maryan Alexander maryan.alexander@wilsonelser.com,
faith.erline@wilsonelser.com

Laurence H. Berbert Iberbert@bregmanlaw.com, kristy@bregmanlaw.com

Patrick Carothers pcarothers@leechtishman.com, ghauswirth@leechtishman.com,
dtomko@leechtishman.com, challer@leechtishman.com

Geri Lyons Chase gchase@glchaselaw.com, gchaseecfmail@gmail.com,
chasegr68369@notify.bestcase.com

David W. Cohen dwcohen79@jhu.edu, DWCohen.Bankruptcylaw@gmail.com,
notices.DW Cohenlaw1120@gmail.com

Andrew S Conway Aconway@taubman.com

Ronald J Drescher ecfdrescherlaw@gmail.com, ecf1drescherlaw@gmail.com,
ecf2drescherlaw@gmail.com, ecf@drescherlaw.com, myecfdrescher@gmail.com,
284 @notices.nextchapterbk.com

Justin Philip Fasano jfasano@mhlawyers.com, jfasano@ecf.courtdrive.com,
dmoorehead@mhlawyers.com, tmackey@mhlawyers.com,
jsantana@mbhlawyers.com, sshin@mhlawyers.com

Christopher Hamlin chamlin@mhlawyers.com, dmoorehead@mhlawyers.com,
chamlin@ecf.inforuptcy.com, jsantana@mhlawyers.com,
sshin@mbhlawyers.com

Richard Edwin Lear richard.lear@hklaw.com, kimi.odonnell@hklaw.com

Katherine A. (UST) Levin Katherine.A.Levin@usdoj.gov,
brenda.b.wilmore@usdoj.gov
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Adam M Lynn alynn@mdswlaw.com, dwalker@mdswlaw.com

Michael Thomas Marr mmarr@sandsanderson.com

Brian S. McNair bankruptcy@albalawgroup.com

M. Elizabeth Nowinski bnowinski@fedgar.com, kku@fedgar.com

Tracey Michelle Ohm tracey.ohm@stinson.com, porsche.barnes@stinson.com

Craig Palik cpalik@mhlawyers.com, dmoorehead@mhlawyers.com,
cpalik@ecf.inforuptcy.com, jsantana@mhlawyers.com, sshin@mhlawyers.com

Andrew Blake Schulwolf andrew@albertandschulwolf.com

Matthew G. Summers summersm@ballardspahr.com, buhrmank@ballardspahr.com,

lanoc@ballardspahr.com, pellegrinoa@ballardspahr.com

Mark D. Taylor mtaylor@vlplawgroup.com

US Trustee - Baltimore USTPRegion04.BA.ECF@USDOJ.GOV

James Edward Van Horn jvanhorn@btlaw.com

Lawrence Joseph Yumkas lyumkas@yvslaw.com, pgomez@yvslaw.com,
yvslawcmecf@gmail.com, r39990@notify.bestcase.com

The Taubman Company

Attn: Andrew S. Conway, Esq.

200 East Long Lake Road, Ste. 300
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48303

Michael J. Hooi, Esq.

Stichter, Riedel, Blain & Postler, P.A.
110 East Madison Street, Ste. 200
Tampa, FL 33602

Peter Martino
168 West Lake Drive
Annapolis, MD 21403

Simon Property Group, Inc.
Attn: Ronald M. Tucker, Esq.
225 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

END OF ORDER
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION

In re:

Capital Teas, Inc. Case No0.:17-19426-RAG

Debtor(s)
( ( ( ( ( (
CLAIM OF UTILITY PROVIDER TO PRO RATA SHARE OF §366 UTILITY ESCROW

(Chapter 7)

(
(
(
(
(
( ( ( ( ( ( (

THIS FORM IS TO BE COMPLETED AND FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDERS OF THE UNITED
BANKRUPTCY COURT ENTERED ON AUGUST 1, 2017 AND JANUARY __, 2020." THE CLAIM MUST BE
DELIVERED TO zVI GUTTMAN, TRUSTEE, BY ,2020.%

- DO NOT FILE THIS FORM WITH THE BANKRUPTCY COURT -

Name of Claimant;

Address (incl. zip):

Type of utility provided:

Service Address:

Dates of Service:?

Amount of Claim:* $

*Claims must be delivered to the Trustee — NOT FILED, WITH THE COURT - by
__,2020. [the UPC Bar Date]. Claims may be delivered by:

Fax [410-580-0700], Mail [P.O. Box 32308, Baltimore, MD 21282], or Email
[Zvi@CapitalTeas.com].

| understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when
calculating the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any deposit or payments
received toward the debt. | have examined the information in this Proof of Claim, and | declare under
penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature: Date: , 2020
Name: Title:
Phone No.: Email:

' These Orders are available at www.Guttman.Lawyer/CapitalTeas.

2 Eligible dates July 11, 2017 - August 6, 2018.

3 Please provide a summary. Backup must be provided if requested.

Exhibit A



